

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

Filed 5/10/2023 3:28:00 PM Supreme Court Eastern District
5 EAP 2023

No. 5 EAP 2023

**LARRY KRASNER, in his official capacity as the
District Attorney of Philadelphia,
Appellee,**

v.

**SENATOR KIM WARD, in her official capacity as
Interim President Pro Tempore of the Senate, et al.,
Appellees.**

**APPEAL OF VAMSIDHAR VURIMINDI, POSSIBLE INTERVENOR,
Appellant.**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE DISTRICT ATTORNEY LARRY KRASNER

Appeal from the January 5, 2023 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 563 MD 2022

**HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER**

John S. Summers (I.D. No. 41854)
Matthew A. Hamermesh (I.D. No. 82313)
Andrew M. Erdlen (I.D. No. 320260)
Gianni Mascioli (I.D. No. 332372)

One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 568-6200

jsummers@hangle.com
mhamermesh@hangle.com
aerdlen@hangle.com
gmascioli@hangle.com

Dated: May 10, 2023

Attorneys for District Attorney Larry Krasner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. The Commonwealth Court’s Scheduling Order and the Underlying Litigation.....	3
	B. The Underlying Litigation Was Widely Publicized.....	4
	C. The Commonwealth Court Entered a Final Order Before the Petition to Intervene Was Filed.....	5
	D. The Commonwealth Court Dismissed the Untimely Petition to Intervene.....	6
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VI.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Petition to Intervene Was Correctly Dismissed Because It Was Filed Three Weeks after the Court’s Case Management Deadline for Applications to Intervene Expired	9
	B. The Petition to Intervene Was Correctly Dismissed Because It Was Not Filed During the Pendency of the Action.....	10
	C. The Petition to Intervene Was Correctly Dismissed Because It Failed to State a Basis for <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Relief	12
	D. The Petition to Intervene Fails to Satisfy the Requirements for Intervention	14

1.	The Petition to Intervene Fails to Satisfy Pa. R. Civ. P. 2327 Because Proposed Intervenor Has No Cognizable Interest in the Impeachment Litigation or Other Basis for Intervention	14
2.	The Petition to Intervene Fails to Satisfy Pa. R. Civ. P. 2328 Because It Failed to Attach a Proposed Pleading	16
E.	This Is Not a Quo Warranto Action and Proposed Intervenor Cannot Transform the Underlying Action into One	17
F.	The Commonwealth Court Was Not Required to Hold a Hearing	19
G.	<i>Pro Se</i> Status Does Not Excuse Proposed Intervenor’s Failure to Comply with a Court Order or Expand His Rights.....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Application of Biester</i> , 409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979).....	16
<i>Barasch v. Pennsylvania Public Utililty Commission</i> , 540 A.2d 966 (Pa. Commw. 1988).....	11
<i>Chairge v. Exeter Borough Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 616 A.2d 1057 (Pa. Commw. 1992).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu–Jamal</i> , 555 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1989).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Eller</i> , 807 A.2d 838 (Pa. 2002).....	19
<i>Criss v. Wise</i> , 781 A.2d 1156 (Pa. 2001).....	12
<i>Dublin Sportswear v. Charlett</i> , 403 A.2d 568 (Pa. 1979).....	10
<i>In re Est. of Albright</i> , 545 A.2d 896 (Pa. Super. 1988)	12, 19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	20
<i>Freeman v. Bonner</i> , 761 A.2d 1193 (Pa. Super. 2000)	2
<i>Hudock v. Saltlick Township</i> , 289 A.3d 553 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	11
<i>King v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 102 A.3d 1073 (Pa. Commw. 2014).....	10

<i>Krasner v. Ward</i> , No. 563 M.D. 2022, 2023 WL 164777 (Pa. Commw. Jan. 12, 2023).....	5
<i>Lenhart v. Cigna Companies</i> , 824 A.2d 1193 (Pa. Super. 2003)	13
<i>Local 22, Philadelphia Fire Fighters’ Union, Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO by Yost v. Commonwealth</i> , 613 A.2d 522 (Pa. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Mack v. Zoning Hearing Board of Plainfield Township</i> , 558 A.2d 616 (Pa. Commw. 1989)	10
<i>Malt Beverages Distributors Association v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board</i> , 966 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Commw. 2009).....	10
<i>Newberg by Newberg v. Board of Public Education</i> , 478 A.2d 1352 (Pa. Super. 1984)	12
<i>In re Pennsylvania Crime Commission</i> , 309 A.2d 401 (Pa. 1973).....	15
<i>Peters Creek Sanitary Authority v. Welch</i> , 681 A.2d 167 (Pa. 1996).....	20
<i>Rastall v. DeBouse</i> , 736 A.2d 756 (Pa. Commw. 1999).....	17
<i>Santangelo Hauling, Inc. v. Montgomery County</i> , 479 A.2d 88 (Pa. Commw. 1984)	19
<i>School District of Robinson Township v. Houghton</i> , 128 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1956).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schermer v. Franek</i> , 166 A. 878 (Pa. 1933).....	17, 18
<i>Smathers v. Smathers</i> , 670 A.2d 1159 (Pa. Super. 1996)	20

<i>Spykerman v. Levy</i> , 421 A.2d 641 (Pa. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>Vann v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 494 A.2d 1081 (Pa. 1985).....	20
<i>Vurimindi v. Borowski, et al.</i> , No. 315 EDA 2023 (Pa. Super. Apr. 14, 2023).....	16
<i>Vurimindi v. Philadelphia District Attorney, et al.</i> , Case No. 230100026 (Pa. C.P., Phila. Cnty.).....	16
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc. v. W. C. Ruth & Son</i> , 161 A.2d 644 (Pa. Super. 1960)	13
<i>Wecht v. Roddey</i> , 815 A.2d 1146 (Pa. Commw. 2002).....	12
<i>Wilson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 517 A.2d 944 (Pa. 1986).....	2

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

42 Pa. C.S. § 761.....	18
Pennsylvania Constitution Article VI, Section 6.....	5
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 106	11
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 1531(b).....	11
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1100, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2327	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2328	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Cases of Public Interest, Krasner v. Ward</i> 563 MD 2022, https://www.pacourts.us/news-and-statistics/cases-of-public-interest/krasner-v-ward-563-md-2022	4, 10, 14
--	-----------

Mark Scolforo, Pennsylvania House Impeaches Philly Prosecutor over Policies, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Nov. 16, 2022), available at <https://apnews.com/article/crime-pennsylvania-philadelphia-impeachments-government-and-politics-ecf663668f12422de42ba5cb5eaaeed7>5

Jacey Fortin, *Pennsylvania House Votes to Impeach Philadelphia’s Progressive D.A.*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 16, 2022), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/11/16/us/krasner-impeached-pennsylvania.html>5

Philadelphia District Attorney’s Office, Release, *DA Krasner Files Legal Actions Against Unlawful Senate Impeachment Proceedings* (Dec. 5, 2022), <https://phillyda.org/news/da-krasner-files-legal-actions-against-unlawful-senate-impeachment-proceedings/>.....4

Robert Moran, *Krasner Asks Court to Declare Impeachment Unlawful*, PHILA. INQUIRER (Dec. 2, 2022), <https://www.inquirer.com/news/larry-krasner-impeachment-pa-senate-philadelphia-district-attorney-commonwealth-court-20221202.html>4

Scott Calvert, *Philadelphia District Attorney Larry Krasner Impeached by Pennsylvania House*, WALL ST. J. (Updated Nov. 16, 2022), available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/philadelphia-district-attorney-larry-krasner-faces-impeachment-vote-in-pennsylvania-house-11668604729>5
